STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

1999 No. 1268

REPRESENTATION OF THE PEOPLE

The European Parliamentary Elections (Northern Ireland) (Amendment) Regulations 1999

 Made
 30th April 1999

 Coming into force
 5th May 1999

Whereas a draft of these Regulations has been approved by a resolution of each House of Parliament; Now, therefore, the Secretary of State in exercise of the powers conferred on her by paragraph 2 of Schedule 1 to the European Parliamentary Elections Act 1978(1) hereby makes the following Regulations:

- **1.**—(1) These Regulations may be cited as the European Parliamentary Elections (Northern Ireland) (Amendment) Regulations 1999.
- (2) These Regulations shall come into force on the fifth day after the day on which they were made.
 - (3) These Regulations extend to Northern Ireland only.
- **2.** The European Parliamentary Elections (Northern Ireland) Regulations 1986(2) shall be amended as follows.
 - **3.** In regulation 4 (interpretation)—
 - (a) omit the definitions of "Assembly constituency", "Assembly election", "elector" and "representative";
 - (b) in the definition of "day of the poll" for "paragraph 3" substitute "section 3D(1) of, or paragraph 3(3)(a)(3)"; and
 - (c) in the definition of "register" (4)—
 - (i) for "Assembly constituency" substitute "electoral region", and
 - (ii) for "that constituency" substitute "that region".

^{(1) 1978} c. 10; the citation of this Act was amended by section 3(1)(b) and (2)(b) of the European Communities (Amendment) Act 1986 (c. 58) and the powers in paragraph 2 have been amended by paragraphs 5 to 7 of Schedule 2 to the European Parliamentary Elections Act 1999 (c. 1) and extended by paragraphs 3 and 4 of Schedule 1 to the 1978 Act as substituted by paragraphs 8 and 9 of Schedule 2 to the 1999 Act.

⁽²⁾ S.I. 1986/2250.

⁽³⁾ Section 3D of the 1978 Act was substituted by section 1 of the European Parliamentary Elections Act 1999 and paragraph 3 of Schedule 1 to the 1978 Act was substituted by Schedule 2 to the 1999 Act.

⁽⁴⁾ The definition of "register" was amended by S.I. 1994/342 but the amendments are not relevant in this context.

- **4.** In regulation 5(5) (general modification of the provisions applied by Schedules 1 and 2)—
 - (a) after sub-paragraph (a) insert—
 - "(aa) any reference to a parliamentary elector shall be construed as a reference to an elector at a European Parliamentary election;";
 - (b) in sub-paragraph (b) for "Assembly constituency" substitute "electoral region", and
 - (c) in sub-paragraph (d) for "a representative" substitute "an MEP".
- **5.** After regulation 7(**5**) insert—

"By-elections

- **8.**—(1) Subject to paragraph (3) below, where the Secretary of State has—
 - (a) received information of a vacancy in the seat of an MEP from the European Parliament under Article 12(2) of the Act referred to in section 8(2)(a) of the Act of 1978, or
- (b) informed the European Parliament under that Article that a vacancy exists, a by-election shall be held to fill the vacancy.
- (2) The period within which the poll at that by-election must take place is six months from the occurrence of the event specified in paragraph (1)(a) or (b) above, as the case may be.
- (3) Paragraph (1) above shall not apply where the event specified in sub-paragraph (a) or (b) of that paragraph occurred less than six months before the Thursday of the period of the next general election of MEPs.
- (4) That period is the one during which the next general election would take place in accordance with Article 10(2) of the Act referred to in section 8(2)(a) of the Act of 1978.".
- **6.**—(1) Schedule 1 (application of provisions of the Representation of the People Acts) is amended as follows.
- (2) In the right-hand column, omit the modification of section 29(5) of the Representation of the People Act 1983 ("the Act of 1983").
- (3) In the right-hand column, in the modification of section 56 of the Act of 1983, omit "and subsection (4A)".
- (4) In the right-hand column opposite the entry in respect of section 75 of the Act of 1983, before the existing modification insert "In subsection (1)(ii)(6) for "£5" substitute "£5,000" and omit from "and are" to "others".
- (5) In the right-hand column, in section 76(2) of the Act of 1983(7), as substituted, for "£13,175" and "5.7p" substitute "£14,900" and "6.4p", respectively.
- (6) In the right-hand column, in section 91(4) of the Act of 1983 as substituted, for "Assembly constituency" substitute "electoral region".
- (7) In the left-hand column, omit the application of section 93 of the Act of 1983, together with the modification in the right-hand column.
- (8) In the right-hand column, in section 97(2) of the Act of 1983 as substituted, for "any Assembly constituency" substitute "the electoral region".

⁽⁵⁾ Regulation 7 was inserted by regulation 6 of S.I. 1994/342.

⁽⁶⁾ Section 75(1)(ii) was amended by section 14(3) of the Act of 1985.

⁽⁷⁾ Section 76(2), as substituted, was amended by S.I. 1994/782.

- (9) In the left-hand column, omit the application of section 126 of the Act of 1983, together with the modification in the right-hand column.
- (10) In the right-hand column, in the modification of section 139(3) of the Act of 1983 for "has resigned from the European Assembly" substitute "is no longer an MEP".
- (11) In the right-hand column, in the modification of section 157 of the Act of 1983, after the substitution of section 157(2) insert "Omit subsection (5)".
- (12) In the left-hand column, after the entry in respect of rule 6 in Schedule 1 to the Act of 1983 insert "Rule 6A (nomination papers: name of registered political party)"(8).
 - (13) In the right-hand column, in the modification of rule 23(2) of Schedule 1 to the Act of 1983—
 - (a) omit "(or part of such a constituency)", and
 - (b) for "Assembly constituency" substitute "electoral region".
- (14) In the right-hand column, in the modification of rule 60(1) of Schedule 1 to the Act of 1983 for "paragraph 3" substitute "section 3D(1) of or paragraph 3(3)(a)".
- (15) In the Annex to the Appendix of forms, for the form of the front of the ballot paper substitute the form set out in the Schedule to these Regulations.
- (16) In the Annex to the Appendix of forms, the directions as to printing the ballot paper is amended as follows—
 - (a) at the end of paragraph 2(a) insert "and words forming part of emblems";
 - (b) in paragraph 2(b) after "those particulars" insert "and emblems";
 - (c) after paragraph 3 add—
 - "4. Where an emblem is to be printed against a candidate's particulars—
 - (a) it shall be printed between the candidate's particulars and the vertical rule separating the candidates' particulars from the spaces where the vote is to be marked, and
 - (b) its size as printed shall not exceed two centimetres square.".
 - 7.—(1) Schedule 3 (proxy papers) is amended as follows.
- (2) For the words inserted by paragraph 1(a)(ii) of Part I, substitute "The European Parliamentary electoral region of Northern Ireland".
- (3) For the words inserted by paragraph 1(a)(iii) of Part I, substitute "*[the European Parliamentary election for the above electoral region]".
- (4) in paragraph 1(a)(iv) for "parliamentary and European Assembly constituencies" substitute "parliamentary constituency and European Parliamentary electoral region".
- (5) In the form in Part II(9) for "constituency", in each place where it occurs, substitute "electoral region".
- **8.** Regulation 2(b) of the European Parliamentary Elections (Northern Ireland) (Amendment) Regulations 1994(10) is hereby revoked.

⁽⁸⁾ Rule 6A was inserted, together with amendments to rules 12 and 19, by Schedule 2 to the Registration of Political Parties Act 1998 (c. 48).

⁽⁹⁾ The form has been amended but the amendments are not relevant for the purposes of these Regulations.

⁽¹⁰⁾ S.I. 1994/782.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

Northern Ireland Office 30th April 1999

Marjorie Mowlam
One of Her Majesty's Principal Secretaries of
State

SCHEDULE

Regulation 6(15)

Form of ballot paper

Form of front of ballot paper

Counter foil No.

The counterfoll is to have a number to correspond with that on the back of the ballot paper

Mark order of preference in space below	
	BI.ACK (Joseph Black of 5 Down Street, Bangor, Co. Down. Democratic Unionist Party)
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	BROWN (Rupert Brown of 9 Mouthe View, Donaghadee, Co. Down, Independent)
	SDLP (VERONICA BROWN of \$ Magilligan Drive, Portaferry, Co. Down. SDLP (Social Democratic and Labour Party)
	GOLD (John Gold of 29 Gilford Place, Millisle, Co. Down. Sinn Fein)
	HAZEL (Horace Hazel of Glen Cottage. Banbridge. Co. Down. Independent)
	LIME (Harry Lime of 7 Gortin Mansions, Dromara, Co. Down. Ulster Unionist Party)
	PLUM (Peter Plum of 3 Strangford Road, Killinehy, Co. Down, Independent)
	ROSE (Ruth Rose of 41 Devenish Drive, Ballynahinch, Co. Down. United Kingdom Unionist Party)
	SILVER (Aathony Silver of 3 Mourne View, Bangor, Co. Down. Independent)
	WRIGHT (Frank Wright of 1) Moirs Terrace, Newry, Co. Down. Independent)

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Regulations)

These Regulations amend the European Parliamentary Elections (Northern Ireland) Regulations 1986 ("the 1986 Regulations").

Amongst the provisions which Schedule 1 to the 1986 Regulations applies, with modifications, for the purposes of European Parliamentary elections in Northern Ireland are the parliamentary elections rules in Schedule 1 to the Representation of the People Act 1983. These rules were amended by Schedule 2 to the Registration of Political Parties Act 1998 to make fresh provision about the use of a description resembling the name of a political party registered under that Act and the inclusion of a registered emblem of such a party against a candidate's name on the ballot paper. Paragraphs (12), (15) and (16) of regulation 6 of, and the Schedule to, these Regulations take account of those amendments and provide a new form of ballot paper.

Regulations 3, 4 and 7 and paragraphs (6), (8), (10), (13) and (14) of regulation 6 reflects changes of terminology and other amendments made by the European Parliamentary Elections Act 1999.

The provision made in respect of by-elections in regulation 5 is consequential on the replacement of the existing provision in paragraph 3 of Schedule 1 to the European Parliamentary Elections Act 1978 by an amendment in the 1999 Act which delegated provision about by-elections to subordinate legislation.

Of the other amendments made by these Regulations, there is an increase from £5 to £5,000 in the amount that a person not authorised by the election agent of a candidate can spend in promoting or procuring the election of a candidate. This change is made by regulation 6(4) and is intended to bring the law into line with a decision of the European Court of Human Rights. The limits on a candidate's election expenses are increased by regulation 6(5).